

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
APPELLATE DIVISION, SECOND DEPARTMENT

----- X
:
ELENA RUTH SASSOWER, DORIS L. SASSOWER, Suffolk Co. Index No.:
and CENTER FOR JUDICIAL ACCOUNTABILITY, : 10-12596
INC., :
Plaintiffs, : App. Div.:
: 2012-00126
- against - : 2012-05360
: 2013-0533
GANNETT COMPANY, INC., THE JOURNAL :
NEWS, LOHUD.COM, HENRY FREEMAN, :
CYNDEE ROYLE, BOB FREDERICKS, D. SCOTT :
FAUBEL, KEITH EDDINGS, and DOES 1-10, :
Defendants. :
----- X

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MARK A. FOWLER
JAMES REGAN
SATTERLEE STEPHENS BURKE & BURKE LLP
230 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10169
Phone: (212) 404-8707
Fax: (212) 818-9606

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
RELEVANT BACKGROUND	2
A. Procedural History	2
B. The Plaintiffs’ Pattern and Practice of Seeking Judicial Recusal and Sanctions Against Adversaries	4
ARGUMENT	8
POINT I THERE IS NO BASIS FOR DISQUALIFICATION	8
POINT II NEITHER REARGUMENT OR LEAVE TO APPEAL IS WARRANTED	11
POINT III ELENA SASSOWER’S ALLEGATIONS OF FRAUD AND REQUEST FOR SANCTIONS AGAINST DEFENSE COUNSEL ARE FRIVOLOUS	12
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Aames Capital Corp. v. Davidsohn</i> , 24 A.D.3d 474, 808 N.Y.S.2d 229 (2d Dep’t 2005)	14
<i>Arroyo v. Hilton</i> , 281 A.D.2d 440, 721 N.Y.S.2d 553 (2d Dep’t 2001)	13
<i>Blumes v. Madar</i> , 21 A.D.3d 518, 800 N.Y.S.2d 580 (2d Dep’t 2005)	13
<i>Cofresi v. Cofresi</i> , 198 A.D.2d 321, 603 N.Y.S.2d 184 (2d Dep’t 1993)	14
<i>Foley v. Roche</i> , 68 A.D.2d 558, 418 N.Y.S.2d 588 (1 st Dept. 1979)	12
<i>Galasso v. Calder</i> , 31 Misc. 3d 1220(A), 929 N.Y.S.2d 199 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 2011)	10
<i>Golden v. Barker</i> , 223 A.D.2d 769, 636 N.Y.S.2d 444 (3d Dep’t 1996)	15
<i>Greenman v. Greenman</i> , 175 A.D.2d 360 (3rd Dep’t 1991)	10
<i>H & Y Realty Co. v. Baron</i> , 193 A.D.2d 429, 597 N.Y.S.2d 343 (1st Dep’t 1993).....	14
<i>Hurrell-Harring v. State</i> , 20 Misc. 3d 1108(A), 866 N.Y.S.2d 92 (Sup. Ct. Albany Co. 2008)	9
<i>In the Matter of Pignataro v Davis</i> , 8 A.D.3d 487, 778 N.Y.S.2d 528 (2d Dep’t 2004)	16
<i>Kamen v. Diaz-Kamen</i> , 40 A.D.3d 937, 837 N.Y.S.2d 666 (2d Dep’t 2007)	16
<i>McFadden v. Sassower</i> , 900 N.Y.S.2d 585 (App. Term 2010).....	6

<i>Miller v. Lanzisera</i> , 273 A.D.2d 866, 709 N.Y.S.2d 286 (4th Dep’t 2000)	14
<i>People v. Collins</i> , 136 A.D.2d 722 (3d Dep’t 1998).....	10
<i>Petkovsek v. Snyder</i> , 251 A.D.2d 1086, 674 N.Y.S.2d 208 (4th Dep’t 1998)	8
<i>Sassower v. City of White Plains</i> , 992 F. Supp. 652 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	7
<i>Sassower v. Comm’n on Judicial Conduct of the State</i> , 289 A.D.2d.....	6, 7
<i>Sassower v. Comm’n on Judicial Conduct of the State</i> , slip op. 108551/99 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. Jan. 31, 2000).....	5, 6, 9, 16
<i>Sassower v. Field</i> , 973 F.2d 75 (2d Cir. 1992)	5, 6, 7
<i>Sassower v. New York Times Co.</i> , 48 A.D.3d 440 (2d Dep’t 2008).....	6
<i>Sassower v. The New York Times Co.</i> , No. 05-19841 (Sup. Ct. West. Co. Sept. 27, 2006) (“ <i>Sassower v. NYT II</i> ”).....	5
<i>Sassower v. Signorelli</i> , 99 A.D.2d 358, 472 N.Y.S.2d 702 (2d Dep’t 1984)	8, 16
<i>Shaw v Shaw</i> , 97 A.D.2d 403, 467 N.Y.S.2d 231 (2d Dep’t 1983)	13
<i>Ward-Carpenter Engineers, Inc. v. Sassower</i> , 163 A.D.2d 304 (2d Dep’t 1990).....	7
<i>Wolstencroft v. Sassower</i> , 234 A.D.2d 540, 651 N.Y.S.2d 609 (2d Dep’t 1996)	7
STATUTES	
CPLR § 5015(a)(3).....	13, 14

Judiciary Law § 14.....	8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
24 N.Y. Jur. 2d <i>Costs in Civil Actions</i> § 84.....	15
22 NYCRR 130-1.1 (c)(3)	15
22 NYCRR 130-1.1 (c).....	15
22 NYCRR 130-1(c)	15
22 NYCRR § 100.3(E).....	8
22 NYCRR § 670.10.3(f).....	1
<i>Defendants-Respondents Gannett Company, Inc., <u>The Journal News</u></i>	17
Rule 11	7
Rule 130	15
Second Department Rule 670.6(a).....	12
Second Department Rule 670.6(c).....	13
<i>sua sponte.</i> 22 NYCRR 130-1.1 (d).....	16
<i>The Journal News</i>	1, 2
